
CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS

 2026 Annual Street Resurfacing - Bid Opening 3/24/2026

ITEM SPEC. ITEM UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. REF. DESCRIPTION MEASURE QUANTITY COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST

1 100 PRE-CONSTRUCTION VIDEO LUMP 1 4,000.00$    4,000.00$               5,000.00$    5,000.00$               4,200.00$        4,200.00$               5,500.00$    5,500.00$               5,000.00$               5,000.00$               5,000.00$    5,000.00$               5,939.00$    5,939.00$               

2 202 WALK REMOVAL SF 1930 3.25$            6,272.50$               4.00$            7,720.00$               5.00$               9,650.00$               2.00$            3,860.00$               6.00$                      11,580.00$             2.00$            3,860.00$               3.00$            5,790.00$               

3 202
CURB REMOVAL (To be replaced by ADA 
ramp)

LF 181 6.00$            1,086.00$               10.00$          1,810.00$               35.00$             6,335.00$               5.00$            905.00$                  11.00$                    1,991.00$               10.00$          1,810.00$               12.00$          2,172.00$               

4 202
REMOVE CURB AS DIRECTED 
(CONTINGENCY)

LF 500 8.00$            4,000.00$               10.00$          5,000.00$               10.00$             5,000.00$               5.00$            2,500.00$               10.00$                    5,000.00$               8.00$            4,000.00$               12.00$          6,000.00$               

5 202
REMOVE CURB AS DIRECTED (OAKWOOD 
DR)

LF 1700 8.00$            13,600.00$             8.00$            13,600.00$             20.00$             34,000.00$             5.00$            8,500.00$               10.50$                    17,850.00$             8.00$            13,600.00$             12.00$          20,400.00$             

6 202
REMOVE DRIVE APPROACH 
(CONTINGENCY)

SY 100 2.50$            250.00$                  20.00$          2,000.00$               40.00$             4,000.00$               15.00$          1,500.00$               38.00$                    3,800.00$               20.00$          2,000.00$               32.00$          3,200.00$               

7 202
REMOVE DRIVE APPROACH (OAKWOOD 
DR)

SY 333 2.50$            832.50$                  25.00$          8,325.00$               40.00$             13,320.00$             20.00$          6,660.00$               38.00$                    12,654.00$             20.00$          6,660.00$               32.00$          10,656.00$             

8 251 PARTIAL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR (6") SY 2500 35.00$          87,500.00$             38.50$          96,250.00$             30.00$             75,000.00$             45.00$          112,500.00$           45.00$                    112,500.00$           23.00$          57,500.00$             55.00$          137,500.00$           

9 253 FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR (12"+) SY 2500 40.00$          100,000.00$           50.00$          125,000.00$           45.00$             112,500.00$           55.00$          137,500.00$           70.00$                    175,000.00$           68.00$          170,000.00$           75.00$          187,500.00$           

10 254 PAVEMENT PLANING (2") SY 160955 2.50$            402,387.50$           1.75$            281,671.25$           2.52$               405,606.60$           2.00$            321,910.00$           2.25$                      362,148.75$           3.50$            563,342.50$           3.71$            597,143.05$           

11 254 PAVEMENT PLANING (2 1/4") (PORTAGE TR) SY 9290 2.50$            23,225.00$             1.75$            16,257.50$             2.52$               23,410.80$             2.50$            23,225.00$             3.00$                      27,870.00$             4.00$            37,160.00$             1.35$            12,541.50$             

12 304 LIMESTONE BASE TON 200 80.00$          16,000.00$             40.00$          8,000.00$               25.00$             5,000.00$               40.00$          8,000.00$               50.00$                    10,000.00$             40.00$          8,000.00$               40.00$          8,000.00$               

13 407 NON-TRACKING TACK COAT GAL. 17705 4.25$            75,246.25$             3.00$            53,115.00$             2.30$               40,721.50$             4.00$            70,820.00$             3.50$                      61,967.50$             3.00$            53,115.00$             3.00$            53,115.00$             

14 448
TYPE 1, INT SCRATCH ASPHALT PG 64-22  
(3/4")

TON 6707 98.00$          657,286.00$           90.00$          603,630.00$           90.00$             603,630.00$           95.00$          637,165.00$           93.00$                    623,751.00$           120.00$       804,840.00$           105.24$       705,844.68$           

15 448
TYPE 1, SURFACE COURSE ASPH PG 64-22 
(1 1/4"-1 1/2") FIBER TYPE C

TON 11307 108.00$       1,221,156.00$        101.00$       1,142,007.00$        100.00$           1,130,700.00$        110.00$       1,243,770.00$        105.00$                  1,187,235.00$        120.00$       1,356,840.00$        109.25$       1,235,289.75$        

16 452 6" CONC. DRIVE APPROACH AS DIRECTED SY 100 75.00$          7,500.00$               110.00$       11,000.00$             100.00$           10,000.00$             65.00$          6,500.00$               90.00$                    9,000.00$               80.00$          8,000.00$               125.00$       12,500.00$             

17 452
6" CONC. DRIVE APPROACH (OAKWOOD 
DR)

SY 333 75.00$          24,975.00$             105.00$       34,965.00$             100.00$           33,300.00$             80.00$          26,640.00$             90.00$                    29,970.00$             80.00$          26,640.00$             125.00$       41,625.00$             

18 608 ADA ACCESS RAMPS EACH 17 250.00$       4,250.00$               350.00$       5,950.00$               575.00$           9,775.00$               700.00$       11,900.00$             600.00$                  10,200.00$             800.00$       13,600.00$             1,600.00$    27,200.00$             

19 608 4" SIDEWALK SF 1930 8.00$            15,440.00$             11.00$          21,230.00$             8.00$               15,440.00$             7.00$            13,510.00$             9.00$                      17,370.00$             8.00$            15,440.00$             12.50$          24,125.00$             

20 609 TYPE 2 CURB & GUTTER AS DIRECTED LF 500 30.00$          15,000.00$             60.00$          30,000.00$             35.00$             17,500.00$             35.00$          17,500.00$             43.50$                    21,750.00$             50.00$          25,000.00$             75.00$          37,500.00$             

21 609 TYPE 2 CURB & GUTTER (OAKWOOD DR) LF 1700 30.00$          51,000.00$             30.00$          51,000.00$             35.00$             59,500.00$             36.00$          61,200.00$             32.00$                    54,400.00$             35.00$          59,500.00$             55.00$          93,500.00$             

22 609
TYPE 2 C&G or TYPE 6 CURB 
REPLACEMENT FOR ADA REQ.

LF 181 19.00$          3,439.00$               60.00$          10,860.00$             35.00$             6,335.00$               40.00$          7,240.00$               40.00$                    7,240.00$               50.00$          9,050.00$               40.00$          7,240.00$               

23 611
MR MANHOLE SANITARY LEVELING 
SYSTEM

EACH 75 1,500.00$    112,500.00$           1,350.00$    101,250.00$           1,250.00$        93,750.00$             1,700.00$    127,500.00$           2,000.00$               150,000.00$           800.00$       60,000.00$             1,100.00$    82,500.00$             

24 611 MISC. DOWNSPOUT TIE-INS EACH 30 25.00$          750.00$                  10.00$          300.00$                  5.00$               150.00$                  5.00$            150.00$                  20.00$                    600.00$                  15.00$          450.00$                  200.00$       6,000.00$               

25 611 REBUILD CATCH BASIN EACH 10 925.00$       9,250.00$               800.00$       8,000.00$               950.00$           9,500.00$               800.00$       8,000.00$               1,100.00$               11,000.00$             1,200.00$    12,000.00$             1,800.00$    18,000.00$             

26 611
ADJUST CATCH BASIN TO GRADE (WITH 
BRICK)

EACH 10 750.00$       7,500.00$               800.00$       8,000.00$               950.00$           9,500.00$               600.00$       6,000.00$               1,000.00$               10,000.00$             600.00$       6,000.00$               1,100.00$    11,000.00$             

27 614 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LUMP 1 90,000.00$  90,000.00$             85,000.00$  85,000.00$             124,076.00$    124,076.00$           ########## 100,000.00$           140,000.00$           140,000.00$           ########## 100,000.00$           ########## 100,000.00$           

28 623 MONUMENT BOX - REMOVE AND REPLACE EACH 5 1,000.00$    5,000.00$               950.00$       4,750.00$               500.00$           2,500.00$               500.00$       2,500.00$               1,700.00$               8,500.00$               650.00$       3,250.00$               1,000.00$    5,000.00$               

29 624 MOBILIZATION LUMP 1 40,000.00$  40,000.00$             50,000.00$  50,000.00$             100,000.00$    100,000.00$           85,000.00$  85,000.00$             40,000.00$             40,000.00$             ########## 120,000.00$           10,000.00$  10,000.00$             

30 638
VALVE BOX REPLACEMENT (CASTINGS 
PROVIDED)

EACH 5 500.00$       2,500.00$               450.00$       2,250.00$               500.00$           2,500.00$               600.00$       3,000.00$               500.00$                  2,500.00$               500.00$       2,500.00$               400.00$       2,000.00$               

31 638
VALVE BOX ADJ TO GRADE, (CASTING 
PROVIDED)

EACH 35 250.00$       8,750.00$               100.00$       3,500.00$               100.00$           3,500.00$               350.00$       12,250.00$             200.00$                  7,000.00$               120.00$       4,200.00$               400.00$       14,000.00$             

32 646 CENTERLINE (DOUBLE YELLOW-SOLID) MILE 4.8 5,000.00$    24,000.00$             4,000.00$    19,200.00$             3,850.00$        18,480.00$             3,850.00$    18,480.00$             4,500.00$               21,600.00$             3,850.00$    18,480.00$             3,850.00$    18,480.00$             

Geauga Karvo Perrin** ENGINEERS ESTIMATE Kenmore Cardinal Barbicas



CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS

 2026 Annual Street Resurfacing - Bid Opening 3/24/2026

ITEM SPEC. ITEM UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. REF. DESCRIPTION MEASURE QUANTITY COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST

Geauga Karvo Perrin** ENGINEERS ESTIMATE Kenmore Cardinal Barbicas

33 646 CENTERLINE (DOUBLE YELLOW-BROKEN) MILE 0.45 5,000.00$    2,250.00$               3,725.00$    1,676.25$               3,550.00$        1,597.50$               3,550.00$    1,597.50$               4,000.00$               1,800.00$               3,550.00$    1,597.50$               3,550.00$    1,597.50$               

34 646 LANE LINE MILE 0.72 5,000.00$    3,600.00$               1,950.00$    1,404.00$               1,850.00$        1,332.00$               1,850.00$    1,332.00$               2,500.00$               1,800.00$               1,850.00$    1,332.00$               1,850.00$    1,332.00$               

35 646 STOP LINE LF 508 8.50$            4,318.00$               12.00$          6,096.00$               11.50$             5,842.00$               11.50$          5,842.00$               13.00$                    6,604.00$               11.00$          5,588.00$               11.50$          5,842.00$               

36 646 EDGE LINE MILE 1.2 4,000.00$    4,800.00$               2,600.00$    3,120.00$               2,475.00$        2,970.00$               2,475.00$    2,970.00$               3,000.00$               3,600.00$               2,500.00$    3,000.00$               2,475.00$    2,970.00$               

37 646 CHANNEL LINE LF 1965 7.00$            13,755.00$             1.80$            3,537.00$               1.75$               3,438.75$               1.75$            3,438.75$               2.00$                      3,930.00$               1.70$            3,340.50$               1.75$            3,438.75$               

38 646
CROSSSWALK (HI-VISIBILITY 
LONGITUDINAL)

LF 1598 13.00$          20,774.00$             12.00$          19,176.00$             11.50$             18,377.00$             11.50$          18,377.00$             12.50$                    19,975.00$             11.50$          18,377.00$             11.50$          18,377.00$             

39 646 TRANSVERSE LINE (YELLOW) LF 230 8.00$            1,840.00$               7.35$            1,690.50$               7.00$               1,610.00$               7.00$            1,610.00$               10.00$                    2,300.00$               7.00$            1,610.00$               7.00$            1,610.00$               

40 646 ARROWS EACH 61 1,000.00$    61,000.00$             175.00$       10,675.00$             165.00$           10,065.00$             165.00$       10,065.00$             200.00$                  12,200.00$             165.00$       10,065.00$             165.00$       10,065.00$             

41 646 WORD ON PAVEMENT ("SCHOOL") EACH 1 1,500.00$    1,500.00$               700.00$       700.00$                  670.00$           670.00$                  670.00$       670.00$                  750.00$                  750.00$                  670.00$       670.00$                  670.00$       670.00$                  

42 659 FERTILIZER PLACED LB 50 7.00$            350.00$                  10.00$          500.00$                  2.00$               100.00$                  1.00$            50.00$                    15.00$                    750.00$                  4.00$            200.00$                  53.90$          2,695.00$               

43 659 TOPSOIL PLACED AS DIRECTED CY 75 25.00$          1,875.00$               60.00$          4,500.00$               35.00$             2,625.00$               20.00$          1,500.00$               60.00$                    4,500.00$               80.00$          6,000.00$               125.00$       9,375.00$               

44 659 TOPSOIL PLACED (OAKWOOD DR) CY 100 24.00$          2,400.00$               60.00$          6,000.00$               35.00$             3,500.00$               20.00$          2,000.00$               60.00$                    6,000.00$               80.00$          8,000.00$               125.00$       12,500.00$             

45 659 SEEDING AND MULCHING SY 2000 5.00$            10,000.00$             2.50$            5,000.00$               2.50$               5,000.00$               1.00$            2,000.00$               2.50$                      5,000.00$               1.50$            3,000.00$               4.00$            8,000.00$               

46 SPEC.
APPROVED GEOTEXTILE PAVING MAT - 
TENSAR GLASPAVE 50 (PORTAGE TR)

SY 4645 15.00$          69,675.00$             8.65$            40,179.25$             8.40$               39,018.00$             8.00$            37,160.00$             9.50$                      44,127.50$             8.40$            39,018.00$             8.83$            41,015.35$             

TOTAL 3,232,832.75$           TOTAL 2,920,894.75$           TOTAL 3,085,025.15$           TOTAL 3,180,297.25$           TOTAL 3,272,813.75$           TOTAL 3,673,635.50$           TOTAL 3,621,248.58$           

DENOTES FIELD WITH MATH ERROR IN BOOK. CORRECTED VALUE IS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET ** INDICATES WINNING BID

LOW ---------------> HIGH

2026 Annual Street Resurfacing - Alternate 1

ITEM SPEC. ITEM UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. REF. DESCRIPTION MEASURE QUANTITY COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST

1 100 PRE-CONSTRUCTION VIDEO LUMP 1 1000 1,000.00$               250.00$       250.00$                  150.00$           150.00$                  500.00$       500.00$                  500.00$                  500.00$                  500.00$       500.00$                  444.90$       444.90$                  

2 251 PARTIAL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR (6") SY 100 35 3,500.00$               38.50$          3,850.00$               50.00$             5,000.00$               45.00$          4,500.00$               60.00$                    6,000.00$               25.00$          2,500.00$               55.00$          5,500.00$               

3 253 FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR (12"+) SY 100 40 4,000.00$               50.00$          5,000.00$               75.00$             7,500.00$               55.00$          5,500.00$               80.00$                    8,000.00$               78.00$          7,800.00$               75.00$          7,500.00$               

4 254 PAVEMENT PLANING (2") SY 19147 2.5 47,867.50$             1.65$            31,592.55$             1.25$               23,933.75$             2.00$            38,294.00$             3.00$                      57,441.00$             3.00$            57,441.00$             3.00$            57,441.00$             

5 407 NON-TRACKING TACK COAT GAL. 2106 4.25 8,950.50$               3.00$            6,318.00$               2.30$               4,843.80$               5.00$            10,530.00$             4.00$                      8,424.00$               4.00$            8,424.00$               3.00$            6,318.00$               

6 448
TYPE 1, INT SCRATCH ASPHALT PG 64-22  

(3/4")
TON 798 98 78,204.00$             90.00$          71,820.00$             90.00$             71,820.00$             95.00$          75,810.00$             95.00$                    75,810.00$             120.00$       95,760.00$             96.24$          76,799.52$             

7 448
TYPE 1,  SURFACE COURSE ASPH PG 64-22 
(1 1/4"), FIBER TYPE C

TON 1330 108 143,640.00$           100.00$       133,000.00$           100.00$           133,000.00$           110.00$       146,300.00$           105.00$                  139,650.00$           120.00$       159,600.00$           104.25$       138,652.50$           

8 614 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LUMP 1 17500 17,500.00$             6,500.00$    6,500.00$               10,000.00$      10,000.00$             30,000.00$  30,000.00$             6,000.00$               6,000.00$               15,000.00$  15,000.00$             3,400.00$    3,400.00$               

9 624 MOBILIZATION LUMP 1 10000 10,000.00$             5,000.00$    5,000.00$               3,500.00$        3,500.00$               10,000.00$  10,000.00$             4,000.00$               4,000.00$               5,000.00$    5,000.00$               1,500.00$    1,500.00$               

10 646 CENTERLINE (DOUBLE YELLOW) MILE 1.02 5000 5,100.00$               4,000.00$    4,080.00$               3,850.00$        3,927.00$               3,850.00$    3,927.00$               4,500.00$               4,590.00$               2,475.00$    2,524.50$               3,850.00$    3,927.00$               

11 646 EDGELINE MILE 2.04 5000 10,200.00$             2,600.00$    5,304.00$               2,475.00$        5,049.00$               2,475.00$    5,049.00$               3,000.00$               6,120.00$               3,850.00$    7,854.00$               2,495.00$    5,089.80$               

TOTAL 329,962.00$              TOTAL 272,714.55$              TOTAL 268,723.55$              TOTAL 330,410.00$              TOTAL 316,535.00$              TOTAL 362,403.50$              TOTAL 306,572.72$              



CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS

 2026 Annual Street Resurfacing - Bid Opening 3/24/2026

ITEM SPEC. ITEM UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. REF. DESCRIPTION MEASURE QUANTITY COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST

Geauga Karvo Perrin** ENGINEERS ESTIMATE Kenmore Cardinal Barbicas

2026 Annual Street Resurfacing - Alternate 2

ITEM SPEC. ITEM UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. REF. DESCRIPTION MEASURE QUANTITY COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST

1 100 PRE-CONSTRUCTION VIDEO LUMP 1 1000 1,000.00$               250.00$       250.00$                  100.00$           100.00$                  500.00$       500.00$                  500.00$                  500.00$                  500.00$       500.00$                  438.33$       438.33$                  

2 251 PARTIAL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR (6") SY 100 35 3,500.00$               38.50$          3,850.00$               50.00$             5,000.00$               45.00$          4,500.00$               60.00$                    6,000.00$               25.00$          2,500.00$               55.00$          5,500.00$               

3 253 FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR (12"+) SY 100 40 4,000.00$               50.00$          5,000.00$               75.00$             7,500.00$               55.00$          5,500.00$               80.00$                    8,000.00$               78.00$          7,800.00$               75.00$          7,500.00$               

4 254 PAVEMENT PLANING (2") SY 12324 2.5 30,810.00$             1.65$            20,334.60$             1.50$               18,486.00$             2.00$            24,648.00$             3.00$                      36,972.00$             3.50$            43,134.00$             3.08$            37,957.92$             

5 407 NON-TRACKING TACK COAT GAL. 1356 4.25 5,763.00$               3.00$            4,068.00$               2.30$               3,118.80$               5.00$            6,780.00$               4.00$                      5,424.00$               3.50$            4,746.00$               3.00$            4,068.00$               

6 448 TYPE 1, INT SCRATCH ASPHALT PG 64-22  (3/4") TON 514 98 50,372.00$             90.00$          46,260.00$             90.00$             46,260.00$             95.00$          48,830.00$             95.00$                    48,830.00$             115.00$       59,110.00$             98.00$          50,372.00$             

7 448 TYPE 1,  SURFACE COURSE ASPH PG 64-22 (1 1/4"), FIBER TYPE C TON 856 108 92,448.00$             100.00$       85,600.00$             100.00$           85,600.00$             110.00$       94,160.00$             110.00$                  94,160.00$             115.00$       98,440.00$             105.25$       90,094.00$             

8 614 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LUMP 1 17500 17,500.00$             5,000.00$    5,000.00$               5,500.00$        5,500.00$               15,000.00$  15,000.00$             10,000.00$             10,000.00$             12,000.00$  12,000.00$             3,400.00$    3,400.00$               

9 624 MOBILIZATION LUMP 1 10000 10,000.00$             5,000.00$    5,000.00$               3,500.00$        3,500.00$               10,000.00$  10,000.00$             5,000.00$               5,000.00$               4,000.00$    4,000.00$               1,500.00$    1,500.00$               

10 646 CENTERLINE (DOUBLE YELLOW) MILE 0.81 5000 4,050.00$               4,000.00$    3,240.00$               3,850.00$        3,118.50$               3,850.00$    3,118.50$               4,500.00$               3,645.00$               2,475.00$    2,004.75$               3,850.00$    3,118.50$               

11 646 EDGELINE MILE 1.62 5000 8,100.00$               2,600.00$    4,212.00$               2,475.00$        4,009.50$               2,475.00$    4,009.50$               3,000.00$               4,860.00$               3,850.00$    6,237.00$               2,475.00$    4,009.50$               

TOTAL 227,543.00$              TOTAL 182,814.60$              TOTAL 182,192.80$              TOTAL 217,046.00$              TOTAL 223,391.00$              TOTAL 240,471.75$              TOTAL 207,958.25$              

2026 Annual Street Resurfacing - Alternate 3

ITEM SPEC. ITEM UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. REF. DESCRIPTION MEASURE QUANTITY COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST COST

1 254 PAVEMENT PLANING (2") SY 1333 6 7,998.00$               3.00$            3,999.00$               6.00$               7,998.00$               4.00$            5,332.00$               4.00$                      5,332.00$               8.00$            10,664.00$             4.35$            5,798.55$               

2 448 TYPE 1 ASPHALT, PG 64-22 (2") TON 148 200 29,600.00$             115.00$       17,020.00$             175.00$           25,900.00$             145.00$       21,460.00$             95.00$                    14,060.00$             150.00$       22,200.00$             114.00$       16,872.00$             

3 642 PARKING LOT STRIPE (YELLOW) LF 520 10 5,200.00$               3.00$            1,560.00$               3.25$               1,690.00$               3.25$            1,690.00$               4.00$                      2,080.00$               3.25$            1,690.00$               3.25$            1,690.00$               

4 642 HANDICAP SYMBOL (YELLOW) EA 2 400 800.00$                  150.00$       300.00$                  150.00$           300.00$                  150.00$       300.00$                  100.00$                  200.00$                  150.00$       300.00$                  150.00$       300.00$                  

5 SPEC. REMOVE AND RESET PARKING BLOCKS EA 23 400 9,200.00$               30.00$          690.00$                  25.00$             575.00$                  150.00$       3,450.00$               100.00$                  2,300.00$               30.00$          690.00$                  225.00$       5,175.00$               

TOTAL 52,798.00$                TOTAL 23,569.00$                TOTAL 36,463.00$                TOTAL 32,232.00$                TOTAL 23,972.00$                TOTAL 35,544.00$                TOTAL 29,835.55$                


